506134410 07/01/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6181137

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ						
		Name	Execution Date				
OLLI KERÄNEN			07/25/2018				
HANS-REINHARD ZEI	08/29/2018						
JOHANNES JUNG			08/09/2018				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:							
Street Address:	MÄKEL	DTENTIA INTERNATIONAL LTD. OY KELANKATU 58-60 3RD FLOOR					
City:	HELSI	HELSINKI					
State/Country:	FINLA	NLAND					
Postal Code:	FI-005	10					
Application Number:		16959524	-				
Property Type		Number	_				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
Fax Number:							
		o the e-mail address first; if that is ur	nsuccessful. it will be sent				
	fnrovider	• if that is unsuccessful it will be se	,				
-	•	l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 651-351-2900	,				
Phone: Email:	-	I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 651-351-2900 blichtscheidl@kaganbinder.com	,				
Phone:		651-351-2900					
Phone: Email:	:	651-351-2900 blichtscheidl@kaganbinder.com	ent via US Mail.				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	:	651-351-2900 blichtscheidl@kaganbinder.com KAGAN BINDER, PLLC	ent via US Mail.				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	:	651-351-2900 blichtscheidl@kaganbinder.com KAGAN BINDER, PLLC SUITE 200, MAPLE ISLAND BUILDIN	ent via US Mail.				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	:	651-351-2900 blichtscheidl@kaganbinder.com KAGAN BINDER, PLLC SUITE 200, MAPLE ISLAND BUILDIN 221 MAIN STREET NORTH	ent via US Mail.				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	: IUMBER:	651-351-2900 blichtscheidl@kaganbinder.com KAGAN BINDER, PLLC SUITE 200, MAPLE ISLAND BUILDIN 221 MAIN STREET NORTH STILLWATER, MINNESOTA 55082	ent via US Mail.				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	: IUMBER:	651-351-2900 blichtscheidl@kaganbinder.com KAGAN BINDER, PLLC SUITE 200, MAPLE ISLAND BUILDIN 221 MAIN STREET NORTH STILLWATER, MINNESOTA 55082	ent via US Mail.				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	: IUMBER:	651-351-2900 blichtscheidl@kaganbinder.com KAGAN BINDER, PLLC SUITE 200, MAPLE ISLAND BUILDIN 221 MAIN STREET NORTH STILLWATER, MINNESOTA 55082 INV0008/US (P2065US01) BETHANY LICHTSCHEIDL	ent via US Mail.				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER	: IUMBER: :	651-351-2900 blichtscheidl@kaganbinder.com KAGAN BINDER, PLLC SUITE 200, MAPLE ISLAND BUILDIN 221 MAIN STREET NORTH STILLWATER, MINNESOTA 55082 INV0008/US (P2065US01) BETHANY LICHTSCHEIDL /Bethany Lichtscheidl/ 07/01/2020	ent via US Mail.				

source=INV0008US_Assignment#page2.tif

source=INV0008US_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 053099 FRAME: 0671

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, OLLI KERÄNEN, HANS-REINHARD ZERKOWSKI and JOHANNES JUNG, the ASSIGNOR(S) herein, has/have invented certain new and useful inventions disclosed in a Provisional application for United States Letters Patent entitled *Annuloplasty Implant* filed <u>January 8, 2018</u> as Application Serial No. <u>62/614,506</u>; and

WHEREAS, MEDTENTIA INTERNATIONAL LTD. OY, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of Finland, having a place of business at Mäkelankatu 50-60 3rd Floor, FIN-00510 Helsinki, Finland, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency all of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the said ASSIGNOR(S), has/have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications underlying, pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby agree that I/We will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all

PATENT REEL: 053099 FRAME: 0672 Medtentia 135420-636 P2065US00

countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

DATED at		, this 🚈	day of 🟒	<u> 1 a. by</u>	, 20
(City, Stape)		J.		·····	
	Name:	Olli k	Keränen		······································
	**	30		ž	0
DATED at Killis 2 line 1000	<u>H</u>	, this	day of	Angrit -	, 20 <u>// (</u>
DATED at City, State)	-		1		
	Name:	Man's-	Reinhard	Zerkowski	
DATED at		, this	day of		
	Name:	Johan	mes Jung		
ACCEPTED BY:					
DATED at Cap (2) / //	<u>N</u>	, this	day of	Nou	, 20
		International tu 58-60 3rd Ielsinki FI			
		le L	/ }\$2200		
	By (name): Title:	Olli Keräner Chief Execu		ver	

Page 2 of 2

fiPG-1-56573

)@

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, OLLI KERÄNEN, HANS-REINHARD ZERKOWSKI and JOHANNES JUNG, the ASSIGNOR(S) herein, has/have invented certain new and useful inventions disclosed in a Provisional application for United States Letters Patent entitled *Annuloplasty Implant* filed <u>January 8, 2018</u> as Application Serial No. <u>62/614,506</u>; and

WHEREAS, MEDTENTIA INTERNATIONAL LTD. OY, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of Finland, having a place of business at Mäkelankatu 50-60 3rd Floor, FIN-00510 Helsinki, Finland, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency all of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the said ASSIGNOR(S), has/have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications underlying, pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby agree that I/We will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all

Nesilensia 133430-436 22063-0385

countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

DATED at $\frac{C_{12}/Q_{22}}{C_{22}}$, $\frac{C_{12}/Q_{22}}{C_{22}}$, $\frac{C_{12}/Q_{22}}{C_{22}}$, $\frac{C_{12}}{C_{22}}$, OIII Keränen Name: DATED at ______ _____, this _____ day of _____, 20____, Hans-Reinhard Zerkowski Namet DATED as Jus 2/ im Gal itis 04 day of 1246 2018 Name: Johnschand ACCEPTED SY: <u> 5,000, 1511, shis 05 day of 100, 20/8</u> DATED # Medieniia International Ltd Oy

Medlemis International Ltd Oy Mäkelankata 58-60 3rd Floor FI-00510 Helsinki FI

By (name): Olff Keränen Title: Chief Executive Officer

Page 2 of 2

12863-3-56873

PATENT REEL: 053099 FRAME: 0675

RECORDED: 07/01/2020